Companies. The report of the auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP on those accounts was unqualified, did not contain an emphasis of
matter paragraph and did not contain any statement under section 498 of the Companies Act 2006.

Restatement of prior period information
The comparative condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024 has been restated following a
presentational change in cash and borrowings in certain consolidated investment funds which were disclosed incorrectly in the prior
period. Negative cash balances in these funds were disclosed as overdraft positions, however it has been determined that this was
notional in nature and should have been offset with positive cash balances in the same funds.

The restatement has had no impact on the condensed consolidated income statement or profit for the six months ended 30 June 2024
or total equity attributable to shareholders as at 30 June 2024.

The impact of the restatement on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position is set out in the table below:

As at 30 June 2024
as previously reported Adjustments

As at 30 June 2024
restated

£m £m £m
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position:
Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  5,400  (595)  4,805
Other  183,283  —  183,283

Total assets  188,683  (595)  188,088
Liabilities:

Subordinated liabilities and other borrowings  8,094  (595)  7,499
Other  176,850  —  176,850

Total liabilities  184,944  (595)  184,349

In the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows, Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2024 has been reduced by £442m (see
also Note 1.1 in the Group’s 2024 Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2024) and at 30 June 2024 by £595m.
The movement in other liabilities, net cash flows from operating activities and net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents have
been adjusted by £153m.

Going concern
The Directors have reasonable expectation that the Group as a whole has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for
the foreseeable future and for a period of at least 12 months from the date of approval of the condensed consolidated financial

[…]

periods through the downgrade of certain senior notes. The credit ratings of the portfolio range between A+ and BBB (31 December 2024: A+ and BBB). In addition,
an incremental illiquidity spread of 0.30% (31 December 2024: 0.30%) above the comparable spread implied by the rating has been applied to reflect the
compensation that a market participant would require at the reporting date due to the uncertainty in future values.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

58

14 Fair value methodology (continued)
14.8 Sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 instruments to changes in significant inputs (continued)
The table below provides a breakdown of assets within the level 3 fair value hierarchy by investment type, the sensitivity of the fair value
to the possible changes in the most significant unobservable inputs, and the impact on IFRS profit/(loss) after tax and shareholders’
equity for those held within the shareholder-backed funds.

As at 30 June 2025

Fair
value

Held in
shareholder

-backed
funds

Valuation
technique

Most significant
unobservable input Sensitivity

Change in
fair value

Impact on
IFRS profit

after tax and
shareholders

equityi

£m £m £m £m
Investment property

Property in use  14,055  747
Income
capitalisation
and otheriii

Equivalent yield
Increase by 50bps  (1,219)  (50)
Decrease by 50bps  1,518  62

Estimated rental
value

Increase by 10%  1,173  48
Decrease by 10%  (1,133)  (46)

Property under
development  184  1 Development cost

Increase by 10%  55  —

Decrease by 10%  (55)  —

Loans

Equity release
mortgagesiv  932  932 Discounted

cash flowv

Illiquidity premium
Increase by 50bps  (45)  (34)
Decrease by 50bps  48  36

Current property
value

Increase by 10%  31  23
Decrease by 10%  (40)  (30)

Assumed annual
property growth rate

Increase by 100bps  60  45
Decrease by
100bps  (87)  (65)

Assumed annual
property rental yield

Increase by 100bps  (50)  (37)
Decrease by
100bps  43  32

Other mortgage and retail
loans  738  — Broker quotesvi Broker quotes

Increase by 10%  74  —
Decrease by 10%  (74)  —

Other commercial loans  2,002  291 Broker quotesvi Broker quotes
Increase by 10%  200  22
Decrease by 10%  (200)  (22)

Equity securities and
pooled investment
funds

 15,562  146 Net asset
statements Net asset value

Increase by 10%  1,556  11

Decrease by 10%  (1,556)  (11)
Infrastructure fund
investmentsvii  232  — Discounted

cash flowviii Discount rate Increase by 10%  (20)  —
Decrease by 10%  27  —

Debt securities

Private placement loansix  4,855  2,828 Discounted
cash flowx Discount rate

Increase by 50bps  (218)  (95)
Decrease by 50bps  237  103

Retail income strips  268  234 Discounted
cash flowx Discount rate

Increase by 50bps  (15)  (10)
Decrease by 50bps  17  11

Unquoted corporate
bonds  3,236  842

Broker quotesvi,
enterprise
valuation,
estimated
recovery

Broker quotes
Increase by 10%  324  63

Decrease by 10%  (324)  (63)

Derivative assets  26  26 Discounted
cash flow Discount rate Increase by 50bps  —  —

Decrease by 50bps  —  —
Total level 3  42,090  6,047

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

59

14 Fair value methodology (continued)
14.8 Sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 instruments to changes in significant inputs (continued)

As at 31 December 2024

Fair
value

Held in
shareholder

-backed
funds

Valuation
technique

Most significant
unobservable input Sensitivity

Change in
fair value

Impact on
IFRS profit

after tax and
shareholders

equityi

£m £m £m £m
Investment property

Property in use
(restated)ii  14,199  647

Income
capitalisation
and otheriii

Equivalent yield
Increase by 50bps  (1,227)  (43)
Decrease by 50bps  1,489  52

Estimated rental
value

Increase by 10%  1,141  40
Decrease by 10%  (1,107)  (39)

Property under
development (restated)ii  186  — Development cost

Increase by 10%  53  —

Decrease by 10%  (53)  —

Loans

Equity release
mortgagesiv  952  952 Discounted

cash flowv

Illiquidity premium
Increase by 50bps  (49)  (36)
Decrease by 50bps  52  39

Current property
value

Increase by 10%  31  24
Decrease by 10%  (41)  (30)

Assumed annual
property growth rate

Increase by 100bps  65  49
Decrease by
100bps  (95)  (71)

Assumed annual
property rental yield

Increase by 100bps  (53)  (39)
Decrease by
100bps  46  35

Other mortgage and retail
loans  826  — Broker quotesvi Broker quotes

Increase by 10%  83  —
Decrease by 10%  (83)  —

Other commercial loans  1,644  311 Broker quotesvi Broker quotes
Increase by 10%  164  23
Decrease by 10%  (164)  (23)

Equity securities and
pooled investment
funds

 16,359  127 Net asset
statements Net asset value

Increase by 10%  1,636  10

Decrease by 10%  (1,636)  (10)

Infrastructure fund
investmentsvii  275  — Discounted

cash flowviii Discount rate
Increase by 10%  (26)  —
Decrease by 10%  31  —

Debt securities

Private placement loansix  4,942  2,912 Discounted
cash flowx Discount rate

Increase by 50bps  (242)  (107)
Decrease by 50bps  302  133

Retail income strips  263  227 Discounted
cash flowx Discount rate

Increase by 50bps  (12)  (8)
Decrease by 50bps  14  9

Unquoted corporate
bonds  2,951  696

Broker quotesvi,
enterprise
valuation,
estimated
recovery

Broker quotes
Increase by 10%  295  52

Decrease by 10%  (295)  (52)

Derivative assets  26  26 Discounted
cash flow Discount rate

Increase by 50bps  —  —
Decrease by 50bps  —  —

Total level 3  42,623  5,898

i Of the £6,047m (31 December 2024: £5,898m) of level 3 assets held in shareholder-backed funds, £218m (31 December 2024: £70m) is held by unit-linked business. These
assets are included in the analysis presented however, as the investment risk is borne by the unit-linked policyholders, there is no impact on IFRS profit/(loss) after tax and
shareholder’s equity.

ii Following a review of the categorisation of investment property as at 31 December 2024, £340m of property previously recognised in property under development has
been reclassified to property in use, to better reflect the nature of the property. There was no impact on balances held in shareholder-backed funds.